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lo APPELLATE DECISIONS - SZCZESNA~io :WILDWOOD 

Sophia Szczesna, trading as · · } 
Hotel Macon, - ) 

Appellant, ) 
) 

Vo ) ·· 
) -

Board Qf Commissioners of the ) 
City of Wildwood, ) 

Respondent·o ) 
: ... . . - - ... - - - - .... - - -·· - - - - -

On Appeal 
. t. '· 

·CONCLUSIONS AND ORDER 

..... : .. 

• : • J ~ • ~ 

George Pellettieri and.Ao J~ Cafiero, ·-Esqso·,-.Attorneys for Appellanto 
Irving Shenberg, Esqo, Attorney· .for Respcr1~ent'o.···· · 

BY THE DIRECTOR·~ 

This appeal i~ £rom the action of·resporident1 Board.of Com­
missi6ners of the· City of Wildwood in denying·~ppellantYs application 
for a plenary retail consumption license o · ·; ::. · · 
. . . . . : ' ' ~ . ' ' 

. - ' 

~espond~rit•·s denial.of the applicati6ri.~as ba~ed upon the ground, 
among other·s, that issuance of· the li.cense applied for would- be vio­
lative o~the Cityvs numeri~al limitation: ordinanceo :se6tion 7 of 
Ordinance 462, · adopt.ed by the Hoard of .Commissioners qf th~· Gity of 
Wildwood on April 20, 1948, reads: · 

3 '. 

nsection 7 o The number of Plenary Retail. c'onsumpt.ion · 
Licenses issued and outstanding in said City at the 
s··ame ti~e shall not exceed· JO o .·o PROVIDED Hrn'JEVER, 

· th~t this limitation shall not prevent the issuance 
of .. rene~als of'o~tstanding license~ to persons holding 
such license.s at:, .the .time this. regulation .·w.as adopted, 
and FURTHER PROVIDED, that.this.limitation· shall not 
~rB~ent the tr~nsfer bf licenses or the renewal thereof 
ac~ordirtg to law ~00 No riew Plenary Retail-Consumption 
licenses· shall be: issued ooo until the number ·outstanding 

: ··shall be reduceq by :su.rrender ,· r:evocation, 'or for .any 
"other cause· to less. than 30·0~• < '·- : 

: . ' 

·When appellant?s application was deni'ed· fifty-two (52) plenary 
retail consumption licenses were outstahding in the City of Wildwood, 
and.fifty~two (52) such licenses .are ~o~.o~tstandin~ thereo 

· App.eliant contends that her ··application sho.uld have· been granted 
.becaus~ her· premises, sought to b~.lid~n~ed, c6nstitute a bona fide· 
h.o.tel contain'ing fifty or m·ore · siee;ping· r·ooms and, thus, that she 
comes wi.thin the Hhot~ln except.ioii · i:n 'Se'ction $ of the State. Limita-
t'ion :·Law· (PoLo 1947" Co 94) which''.pi,;·bvides that~ .. 

HNothing in this act shall prevent. the issuance, in ·a :· 
. municipality of a new license· to a person iAfho operates : · 

a hotel .. o o" con.tainirig at. least fift::y.. s.leeping rooms o ~~ .. ' 

·,·: ·· .Appel~~nt?s ... co.ntention~. i.n. this r~gard$: 'i's wit~hout merit. TJie. 
Sta.t.EL:L.imitation Law?s nho~elwv ex.cep.ti.o.n. me.:r.e-1.Y: r.'.eJncives the operator 
of a fifty-room· hotel from· that lawi s limitation se:.t :·;forth in Sec-. 
ti~n 2 thereof as follows~ 

·, ·.:. 
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HExcept a:'s otherwise -pr-oviQ.'e'd in this' .a.c.t' no new 
p1e·nary retail c·onsumption o o o license ~hal1=. .P~ is.sued: 
in a .municipality unless and until the o o o number- ·of· 
such licenses existing in the municiP?.l~_ty is fewer 
than one for- each:· one. thousand-. of its· pbpulation as 
shown by the last 'th.en prec.eding Federal census .o o o o iv 

' •' d_ ... I • ~ ' 

Section 8 of the State Limitation Law does not mean:· that tb.'e 
operator of a fifty-room hotel is ent~tled to. a license, n6r does it· 
mean that a license may be issued to the operator of a fifty-room 
hotel in violation of a municipalityis numerical limitation ordinanceo 
Section 9 of the State Li_mi,tation Law provides th~t ~ . 

- . ~ . . . . 

BThis act is in addition to and riot in exclusion of 
municipal regulations limiting the number of licenses 
to sell alcoholic bev~rages at r-etai:l;. duly adopted· 
pursuant to the authority granted by section 33~1-40 
of tpe .Revised Sta:tu~tes o ~~ .... • · · · , . 

Wildwood 9 s numerical limitation· ordinance contains· n.o except,.~on 
in favor of the operator of a fifty-room hotelo As herein~bov~ si~­
ted, fifty-two ( 52) plenary retail consumption licenses were,_ and 
are, outstanding in the City and· the ordinance pr6vide~ that.no ~~w 
such license shall be issued unless and until the number outstanding 
is .fewer than thirty (30)o An ~r~inance, until. repealed o~ set a~ide 
is binding upon the municipal governing bodyo · In the face.of ,the 
operative Wildwood ordinance,.· respondent Board had no jurisdiction to 
issue th~ 'license applied .. fQro Re Suskowitz, Bulletin,53-4, It~m 2 anc 
cases cited therein~:: :See Bachman Vo Phillipsburg, 68 NoJ oLo 55.20 ' 

: . . . ;.. . ' 

In Current Vo· Filed~n·," Bulletin 184, Item 1, the Commissio'ner 
stated~ 

irVJhile hotels are disting:µishable froni ordinary drinking 
places and are not to be discriminated a~ainst in the 
issuance of licenses; ·see cas~B supra; also Retail Liquor 
Dealers Associatiori Vo Plainfield, Bullet~n 70, Item 1 

· and Peck v~ We§t ·orange, Bulletin 147,-It~~.l; neverthe­
. ·les-s it does· not follow that a hotel is ipso. facto en­
·t~tled ~o: a licens~ just because it is.a hptelo There 
is no ~must·i in the ,Control Act which· provides: that all 

-hotels are entitled as of right to a liq~C?·r license o 
The test is public necessity ?nd Convenience, not whe­
ther· a given place is a hotel or=noto In order to over­
ride a municipal limitation of licenses; that test must 
be met and passed o vv 

·The only evidence "bearing ·upon public· convenience. and ne.cessi ty 
in the instant appeal is'f6und in the testimony of appellant -.that 
she operate.s a family-type hotel and w~~shes to obtain the license 
privileges for th~. eonyenience ·of heJ:" hotel guestS'o. The t~stimori'y 
falls- far· _short ·of mS"eting -the .test of __ the Current. case, suprao· .. -rvThe 
burden· of· praying that· publi'c conveni~nce and nec~ssi.ty _require, tp~ 
granting of ~ license rests with the app~llantc .The conv~hience bf a 
comparatively few guests of a hotel su~h as that conte~pl~ted must be 
weighed and considered in.the light of the general poliriy in the com-
munityori .. Garrett-William Hotel Coo Inca Vo Bass River Townshi , . 
Bulletin 8~0, It~m 3o See, also, Lincoln Avenue Corp6ration Vo Wild· 
W?od, Bulletin 540,.Item 2; The'· Hotel Macon, Ince Vo Wildwood, Bulle­
tin 573 Item 6; Berman.Vo Wildwood, Bul~etin~642, Item 7~ Adelphi 
Witte Hotel Coo v·o "vVildwoo"d, ~1?-lletin 685, Item -lOo) · 

· Appellant has ~not s.hown that the num·ertcal limitation contained 
in the ordinance is unreasonable, ei t_her generally or as applied to 
her individual caseo Having reached this conclusion it is unnecessary 
to consider any other reasons advanced for or against the denial of 
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thE? .·license~-···· :_;tt"espondent w s · actiop is affirmedo 
. ,:,• . . : 

·A~cor~i~~ly, it:is~ on this· 16th.day of August~ 1949, 

.ORDERED., that respondent 9 s action denying appellant 9 s. application 
be and the ·same· is hereby a"ffirmed and the appeal herein be and the 
same is· hereby· dismissedo .. 

' ~ I •' 

·ERWIN Bo· HOCK 
. , ."· : __ · ·Director 

• 1" • 

. ···." 

2o APPELLATE DECISIONS -·NICHOLS Vo MANTUA: AND HOLLY INN, INCo 
(CASES Nos~ 1 and 2) 

Cases Noso 1 and 2, 
Harold Co Nichols,, et al o , .. 

·Appellants,· 

. Vo 

Township Committee of the 
Township~of M~ntua, and Hol~y 
Inn, Inc o -~ · 

. ~ . . .. . 

On Appeal 

CONCLUSIONS AND ·ORDER 

Harold Co Nichols, Prose, Appearing.for Appellantso 
William Bo Kramer, Esqo, Attorney for.Respondent Township Committeeo 
Sidney Simandl, Esqo, ·and Vernon H~·Fisler, Jro, Esqo, Attorn~ys for 

·· Respondent Holly Inn.11 Inc o · · · · 

BY THE DIRECTOR~ 
·:.· '., 

These appeals are from the action of'respondent Township Com-. 
mittee in.·approving a transfer of a plenary retail consuciption license 
from Charles: Orville Kers.ey --for premises located on Pitman-Je.fferson 
Road to Holly Inn, Inco·, ·a corporation, .for premises located a.t ·the 
northwest corner· of: Pitman-Jefferson Road (also known as:· .. Bar.n.sboro 
Road) and Bethel-Richwood Road (also .known a.s Lambs Road), Mantua 
Townshipo. ·· · 

- . : · .. · 

An application for transfei-- of the· liten:s'e .. fn .. question, \)rigi­
nally filed in this matter·j was approved by respondent T(;:n·mship Com­
mittee on December ·29 1 194So: An appe~l fro~ thi~· action w~s fil~d and 
was heard on February 16, 19490 At said, hearing.it appeared that the 
published notices of ·application··were defective,·necessitating pub­
lication of corrected notices returnable before respondent Township 
Committee at a. future dateo It -was agreed 1 . however 1 that testimony 
be ·taken at said hearing which would become part of the record in the 
event of a subsequent appeal involving the same issues and partieso 

On March 1, 1949, after re-advertising was completed~ respondent 
Township Committee held a hearing and approved a. person-to-person and 
place-to-place transfer 1 effective as of March 2j 19490 At the 
hearing on appeal from this action of respondent Township Committee it 
was stipulated by the parties hereto that the testimpny presented be­
fore the local issuing authority on March 1, 1949, be considered as 
part of the evidence in the instant appealo Nineteen objectors ap­
peared at said hearing and requested that the transfer be deniedo 
rheir main objections were based upon the ground that the proposed li­
censed premises were situated too close to the Borough of Pitmano 
Twelve persons appeared at this hearing and contended that there was £ 
need for and a convenience to be served by an establishment licensed 
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to sell alcoh9lic beverage~ at~the location··in questi9no Appellants 
Harold Co Nichols and William Fo Egan, who reside in the Borough of 
Pitman, testified, in '$Ub~tance, _that -a li9el)sed premise8' situated 
close to the Borough of Pitman, which has been known for many years 
as a cente~ of religious activity, would.-be-~xtremely detrimental to 
the interests of that mun~cipalitya - · -_ , 

. . 

. Petitions containing the names qf mor~ than 1, 600 p~~s~ns in 
favor of the transfer of .the license were filed with the local issu­
i~g authoritya It appears that previous to the first hearing by the 
respondent Township c·ommi ttee, in this matter, petitions containing 
names of 700 persons objecting to the ·transfer of the license were 
presented a By stipulation of· the parties her_et;Oi· :a .. statement 'dis~ 
closing the fact that· the respondent Holly Ii:nn,:- ·Inc a di_d_ a substantial 
liquor business between March 2, 1949 and April 25, 1949, was.marked 
as an exhibit in this case o · 

The record ~erein shows that respond~~t Holl~ Inn, Inca operates 
a bona fide restaurant upon the.li~ensed·premiseso 

The members of-· the Township Committee voted unanimously to grant 
the person-to-persoi:i aqd-· place-to-place transfer applied for.a 

' ~ .. . . 
The question of public convenience. and nece;s.sity .as to whether a 

licensed premises should be permitted in a particul·ar secti·on of the 
community is a matter confided to the sound discretion.of the issuing 
authorityo On appeal, the burden of show~ng that the municipal issu­
ing authority abused its discretion rests with the- appellant a ·Segal 
et ala Va Clifton et.ala, Bulletin 732, Item 5o 

The State Direct~~~s fu~ction on appeals of ~he-~ype now before 
me is not to substi tut.e.· his personal. _opinion for that~ of the issuing 
authority but, rather, ·to determine whether. reasonable .cause ·exists 
for its opinion and, if so, to affirma Rafalowski Vo Trenton,_Bu~le~ 
tin 155, Item 8~ Curry·va Margate City, Bulletin 460,:: ... Iteni 9~ Ashton 
Vo Hopewell and Corcoran, Bul~etin 782, Item lla 

Aft.e; careful rev'f~w. and consideration :Of the -.full record' before 
rri.6 T' am unable to find that"·the action of _respondent Township -Com..; : 
mi ttee in· granting t'he pe.rson-t.o-perso.n and place-to-piace transfer 
was _arbitrary or unreasonaqle or otherwise in abuse of its discre­
tionary authority so as to warrant a reversal., " Cf o Koos v o Oc-ean 
Towns.hip and Harvey, Bul°letin 810 .ii Item 4o 

. .The ?Ction of ;r'espondent Township Committee,. therefore., in 
gtantipg the pei·son-to~person and place-to-place trans.fer of license 
to r.e~pondent Holiy Inn,. Inc a .is affi.rme_do. 

. ·> 
Accordingly, it is) 6n this 16th d~~ ~~August, 1949, 

.. 

ORDERED that the ,,.appeals here~n be and. -the .same are hereby· 
dismiss~do _ 

~ ' · ... ', 

ERWIN Bo HOCK 
-Dire ct or. " 
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3 o · DISCIPLINARY .PROCEEDINGS - SALE_S· ·-.Tq· MJNOR?·· -.·LICENSE SUSPENDED 
FOR 15 DAYS:o . ;-. 

. . 

.. ·rn:.··-:t;h,e· Matter of Disciplinary 
· Proceedings ·against 

. . ) 
) 
) 

,i . ' 

• j ~ 

Mery Pan~tt~~ Executrix of the. 
Estate. bf· Antonio Pdnetta; 

t/a ·Big Horn Cafe, 
336 Arch Street, · 
Camden~·New Jersey, 

. ) 
) 
)· 
) 
) 
) 

Ho.lder of Plenary Retail Consump- ) 
·-tion License ·c-34 for .the 1948-49 ) 
licensing year, issued by the Muni- ) 
cipal.Board of Alcoholic Beverage , ) 
Control. of the :City .of Camden~· and ) · 

·now hel~ by. · ) 
) 

... M~ry Panetta~ ·t/_a Center Tavern, ) 
.) ; f 

. \ 

··. 
. ~ .. . 

"CONCLUSIONS 

·and 

ORDER 

.~ 

. r .•. 

.~or.·the same premiseso · ) ' ~ ' • I 

• - - $~' ~- ~ -:-" - •.;..I~ - - _, --- - - -·' 
: . . ~ 

Carlton Wo Rowand,·· Esq o, Attorney·. for· Defend~mt~licensee.. . . . . . 
Edward F o Ambrose,· Esq o ·, Appearipg .. £·qr· :piyi siop . of Alc_oho,lic Be'verage 

,Control· :. · . ·· .' 

BY· TBE DIRECTOR·~ 
• ~ • •• ' • ' ' I ·~ • ' • • 

Defendant .ple.aded not· guilty to char·g·e·s· alleging that on Monday 
night, January 3.1, 1949, and early Tuesday morning; F:e.bruary·1, 1949:1 
s.he sold alcoholi"c· bev.er.ages to,.' and. permitted. the con.sumption o;f 
alcoholic beverages by,. two minors. (Private Walt.er ..:.,-:- .. and Private 
Frank---}~ ih.vioiation of RoSo )3~1-77 and.Rule l.of State Regula-
tions.Nao 200· · · · · 

.rhB ... ~vidence.herein shows that ~n the evening ~f January·31,. 
1949, two soldiers, namely·,.·· Private.· Walter --:--· (then 17 _years of age) 
and Private ·Frank ---· :{then 19 years of age), .left Fort. Dix and tra­
veled: by: bus. to Camd.en; ·where they arrived aboµ.t. 9 ... pom~ .... On the bus 
t~rny met another soldter·~ .identified' as HChucl~H, who' "remained with 
them during the·. re$t' of the ·evening and until -che 'earry h:0urs of the 

.f.ollowing 'morning~ The three· ·soldiers wore. civilian clothingo · 
r • ' '• ,.. 

·. tt {s undis~u~~d that sh~rtly aftler t ~o~o· on t~~ :morni~g of 
February 1, 1949, · ~ilalter . --·~, ·who: was then wearing .. neither· an. over­
coat nor a jacket, and Frank---, who· was then wearing' no ovorcoat, 
assaulted one Charles Thompson wbo was then on .one of.. the .public 
streets of Camden, about a block-"and-a-half frorrt .defe.ndant "s .premi.ses . 
. Afi~r Th9mpson had been attack~d,· he went to seek.the·aid of.·the · 
Poliee C).nd temporarily lost tr~ack of the two soldiers o. Off:Lcers 
M~rris ·.anQ.. Watson, of the Camden .·Police force, ··in resporis·e to. a call 
they.received in their radio ·car at 1~11 aomo ;·.picked up Charles:: 
Thomp~.on and cruised around in· their .car ·in an attempt to. find the. 
two soldierso Officer Morris testified t~at.they·stopped·their.radic 
.car at defendant:'i'.s premises becaus$ Thompson ·claimed .the· soldiers '.rar 
arour:id. Four.th Street and Hwe just used common. knowledge that .. the· firE 
place open they ran ·intoo~~ ·· IIVhen the Police office·r·s ·and 'J.1hompson.· en­
tered .defendant'i's ·premi.ses.7. they saw Walter, .. Frp.hk a·nd HCJ1uckn about 
four or five feet . from. a telephone boothj and P.l.0.ce.d. ·wal ter, and· F.r:an:k­
under arrest o It. appears from the· evidence. that .·non~ of t,he. soldier~ 
had ciny drinkS' .between the· thne they ~ushed into .de.fendant vs premises 
after the- ~lieged ~ssault ori.Thbmpson 9 and the ticie_of the arresto· 
The .evidence indicat$d the·time to. have been not· more than three min­
uteso 
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Howev~r, both Walter and Frank t~stified·that, earlier on the 
same evening!! both they and i<Chut:kn_· had: .. : be.en in defendant ~,S premises o 
They testified that after they arrived in Camden on the· "evening of 
January Jl, 1949, at about 9 porno, the. th;re~ of them h0d 8?met+1~ng to 
eat in a diner, and thereafter walked the. streets -of Ca~de.~ u_htil_ ap­
proximately 11 ~30 pa mo, when they entered defendant vs premis .. es 0" .. ?:1hey 
both. testified that, without ~topping at the bar, the. t~ree of them 
entered the rear room and seated themselves at a ta.ble in. the rear 
left-hand corner of the roomo They said that an. orch~stra was pla~~ 
at this time, and FrankVs testimony indicates ~hat he danced _with a 
woman in the rear.roomo Both of these witnesses testified that·, 
during the time the three soldiers were seated at the table, a wai~ 
whom they· identified as Eleanor Erceg, served four r~u,nds .. of beers 
which they paid .for and consumedo . The beer, they said, was served in 
bottleso · · . 

Both soldiers testified that shortly after ~idnight the three of 
them took their ove~coats, which-they had removed in the back room, 
and walked towards the barroom which is located in the front room of 
the licensed premiseso Walte~ testified that on his way to the bar­
room he removed a cardigan jacket and hung,the jacket underneath his 
overcoat on a rack near the telephone bootho Both Walter and Frank 
testified that they purchased.,four roun~s. of alcoholic ~everagea .at 
the bar from the bartender, Joseph Smith, whom they identifiedo 
Walter and Frank testified that i~ChlickH. remained in the barroom. after 
they had:. ·l.eft to take a walk, c;luri.ng. the course of which the incident 
with Thonipson occurred, but stated t_hat, after the fight, they met \ 
HChuck~~ on the street near the licensed premises and that he then had 
their overcoat~ with himo Walt~r testified that they.returned to the 
licensed premises because iY Chucki1 had neglected to ·bring the cardigan 
ja_cket which had been 0-anging under Walter9s overcoato 

On .behalf o.f de.fendant, Anthony Panetta, a son of Mary Panetta, · 
testifiBd that he is manager ~f the ·licensed premiseso Joseph S~ith, 
a son-in-law .of. M_ary. Panetta~ testifi~d that he is· a bartender in de­
fendant~ s premises o ·Both of ·these witnesses testified that they were 
in the licen~ed premises at all times between 11:30 porno on Janu-
ary 31 and· l:JO ·aomo. on February l; that they were in a_position to 
ob_perve any persops who -fl;ntered the premises, and. that none of th_e 
three s6ldiers had be~n there prior to the time they rushed ih a few 
minutes before they were· arrestedo Eleanor ~r.ceg testified tha~ she 
·is a waitre.ss an.ct was on duty in the back r9om during all of the 
evening· in ques'tioh, and that she did not.· see any of the three sol~ 
diers prior to the time they rushed.iij:? few minutes before they were 
arrested o Of. course'). if the evidence of defe,ndant 'is witnesses is to 
b~ believed, .it is apparent that no al~oholic ~everages were. sold to, 

.. or .. c·orrsumect. by·, either of the minors in defendant 9 s premises ·on the 
even~·ng in question o · · 

.. i ·1 .. · .. '. .. , • 

. After cons~dering all the te~timony, I have concluded that. I 
must.believe the testimony given by the two soldiers rather than the 
testimony given ~y defetid~nt9s witnesseso . ~alter was subjected to 
a very lengthy cr~ss-examination, includ~ng ~ comparison between some· 
of h_is testimony given ·at the hearing h_erein and te-stiµiony whic0 he 
gave ·in a Poltce Courto There were minor discrepancies between his 

. tes-timohy and the. testimony .-g.iv~n by Fran~ as to the mapner :i:Jl ·which. 
each round: of drinks was paid· fpr, and a discrepancy in his testimony 
.herein.and that given in the Poltce _Court .as to whether this was·his 
fi:rst or second vi:.si t: to Camdeno Th.ere .was also a d~.scre.p_ancy as to 

. whether ·the tables ~n the rear room_ -were square or round, but, _con-
sidering his ·testi:mony in its _entirety, it has the ring of truth., Ad 
mittedly, a small _orch~stra was playing on ~he. liqen~e~ prsmis~s on 
·the evening in· qµestioQ, ther~ was .a ~ance. riqo~~ and three women wen 
pres.ent <>. One. m~\Y hav.~. dance:d ·With ~rank o. Further, . Thompson stated 
that ·walter ·w.a~I. not wearing a coat 'when he w~s- :attacked 0 ·Vi All ht;; had 
on ·was a shirt si·vv Thompson saido It would be strange, indeedsi if 
these three soldiers, strangers in Camden, just happened to rush into 
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defendantis premises after t.he fight unless, as Walter said, they 
were returning to get.his .cardigan Jacket which nchuckn had neglected 
to bring out with the ove~c~~tso: If they ~e~~ .retur~irig for that 
purpose, th$n it is . quite .evident that· ·the.y had· been present on the. 
licensed prerni.ses earlier .on the same evening" ·r conclude that 

.. defendant ts guilty· as .chargedo.. : · 
. . 

Defendant has. no prior recordo. Howeve~~ the fact that one of 
.the. minors in this case w·as .only seventeen .years. of age is an aggra­
vating c.ircumstance., Re Sirvent·, Bulleti'n 684 ,. Item 9 ~ Re Raywood, 
Bulletin 7 42, Item · 5 ~ Re. Drucker, · B.ulletin 801, ·.Item 5 o I shall . 
su9pend the, license in this: pr·oceeding for a period of fifteen days o 

Al th"ough thi.~. proceeding .was i~sti tuted dur-ing the 1948-49 
licensing period, it d_oes not abate· but· remains fully effective 
against the renewal lic~nse for th~ fiscal year 1949-50"· State 
Regulations Noo 160 · 

·Accordingly, it is, ori thi.s ·17th day of Augus~,, 1949, 

. ORDERED that Pl'enary Retail Consumption License C-J4, issued by 
the.Mu:r:iicipal Board of.Alcoholic Beverage Control of the City of 
Camden to Mary Panetta~ Executrix of the· Estate of Antonio Panetta, 
t/a Big Horn Cafe, for premises 336 Arch Street, Carnden~ and now held 
by Mary Panetta, t/a Center Tavern, for .the same ·premises, be and 
the same is hereby suspended f,or a period of fifteen (15) days, com­
mencing at 2~00 aamo August 24, 1949, and terminating at 2~00 aomo 
September 8, 19490 

· ERVfIN Bo HOCK 
Direct or.o · 

4o APPELLATE·DECJ.$.IONS-: ST~ MORITZ RESTAURANT, INCo ·Vo SPARTA TOWNSHIR 
.. 

ST o MORITZ REST.AUR.A'NT, INC o '· 

.. ·. ·. 

·. Appellant, 

-vs"-! 

TOWNSHIP COMMITTEE OF THE 
TOWNSHIP OF SPARTAJI 

_____ ~e~p~n~e~t~ ~} 

ON .APPEJfL 
CONCLUSiONS AND ORDER 

.. Sidney Simandl, E~q o ,' Attorney· r'or: Appe1lant.o _ 
Dol?If and Dolan, Esqso ~ by Francis Eo Bright~ -Esqo ~. Attorneys for 

· ' , ~espon.dent o, 

BY THE DIRECTOR~ 

.This i~ ~n appeal from the ·acti6n of responderit whereby it sus­
pended appellant? s plenary retail . consumption license .for· a period of 
five d~ys ~fter .it had found appell~nt guilty of four ch~rg~s in 
d isciplt.nary,. proceedings Q" 

·The cha;rges, of which ,appellant,- was· found· gliilt-y are as follo.ws ~ 

Hl~ O!l'·July ·4, 1949, -.between the hours of 3 ~Ob ·and 3·~30 8 . .,mo JI 

Eastern Daylight· Saving Timell youll· through your ·a.ge·ntsll 
servants o~ employees, sold alcoholic beverages, and ·kept 

. you.:r:-. premises open in, violation ·of Section J of. an Ordi- · 
napce Relating to Alcoholic Beverages adopt~d· by th~ 
Township Committee of the Township of Sparta ·on.June 10, 

. 1947 0 ... ·. . ' 

.·. ~ ~ 
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·1·' 

n2 o On July ·4:, 1949 .11 between ,the hours of' 3 ~ 00. ~md 3 ~30 ?- omo :i 

Eastern Daylight Saving Time, you.11 thr6ugh·your ag~ntsi 
·servants-3· or employeesj: .served and delivered alcoholic 
beverages in violation of Section J of 9 An Ordin·ance 
Relating to Alc9holic Beverages 9. adopted by the -Township 
Cammi ttee of the Township of. Spart:a. on June 10, 19~7 o 

H3 <> On July ·4, 1949 1 between ·the. hours of· 3 ~ 00 and 3 ~30 a·0 1]1° ~ · 
_Eastern· Daylight Saving ·Titne-1 · you, _through your ?gents, 
servants-1·: ;Or_ employees 1 permi t~ed. the cons_umpt_ion. of · · ·· 
_alcoholic ·beverages on the l±c·ensed premiies in ·violatiorY 
of Section 3 of v An Ordinance Relating to ,:AlcoJ1olic.t· -;; 
Beverages v, .adopted· by the~ Township Commit.tee of the 
Township .of Sparta 1 ·C?n June 10, 19470 
,1,,1 ...... ,1 .... ,1 ... ,1 ... 
'J'"' "'1''1':1' ... 1' ·~ .. 

n50 On July 4
1 

1949:i be.tween the hours of 2~3·0 and 3 ~JO aomo, .. 
Eastern Daylight Saving Time, you:i through your agents, 
servants ··.or emp.loy_ees, ·permitted, allowed or suffered i~ 
or upon the licensed premises, disturbances and unneces-

.- sary nois.e . .s; ;and conducted the, l'ice'nsed ·premises in -such 
.manner ·as t.o become· a nuisance :i all in violation· of State 
· Regulat:Lons· ,20.9 ·Rule .5·~-n · · 

Section·3 of the Township ordinahce ado~ted on June loj· 1947 
provid~s: · 

L-·-
. . . 

i?J o No licensee shall sell j serve, deliver or allow .11 permit or 
suffer the sale, service or delivery of any alcoholic 
beverage, or permit, the consumption of any alcoholic 
beverage on.the-licensed premises on New Yearvs Day when 
it is a weekday.II between the hours of 5~00 aomo and 7~00 
.a omo ~ on New Y.ear. 9 s. Da,y. when.it i$ .a Sunday between the 
hours of·5:00.a~nio and rioon~ on oth~~ weekd~ys,between 
the hours of 2:00 aomo and .7~00 ao~o, on· oth~r Sundays~ 
between the hours of 2~00 aomo and noono 

HDuring the hours that sales.· are prohi bi tedj the 
entire licensed premises shall be also closedj.but this 
closing. of· premises requirement shall not .apply to hotels, 
or testaurantsj as defined in Revised Stat~tes.of New 
Jersey, ·Title 33 ;1-lt or· to ·clubs a.s set f.:.orth~in' 'para­
graph 5 of Revised Statutes of New Jersey, Title 33~1-l2oH 

The 'evidence herein indicates that· Radio Patrolman ·'KjJ:.hcart 
ent~red appellant 2 s pre~ises· ·an the ·morning of July 4j 1949, shortly 
after 3~00 a~mo· EaS~~rn ~~jllght Saving Timeo He· testified that he 
observed approxim'atery· sixteen people seated at the bar with glasses· 
in front of them and that he requested the patrons to Te.ave, bu·t 
almost a half-hour elapsed before the last patron left the licensed 

.. premiseso. O_ne of t-he patrons. testified that .he: Was seatedj.: 'v.rith five 
.of.his frierids, ~t .the .bar.when the Radio Patrolman ente~ed the . 
~licensed premisesb This wittiess testified that·~ Tom Cdllins had 

·fJ.€..c..J;l served by the bartender to himself and to· .each of hi·s friends 
immediately prior to the entrance of the police officer.11 and that 
these drinks.were-.not paid for ~ntil .. s~ortly ~ftBr.the policeman 
left the licensed premiseso Since this witness is· employed as a 
·;;art.ender i.n another state, I am quite certain ,that the ·President of 
appel1.ant · corpor.at_ion, . who w_as acting. as bartender·, did not serve, as 
~:e te.stifi,ed,. lemonade in pl.ace· ·of the Tom Collins drinks which were 
ordered by this witness o All cthe. other wi tnesse·s produced. by appel­
l~nt testified that they had left the premises befo~e J:OO aomc or 
that; they were not paying any' particular att·ention to- what other 
patrons were doingo 
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It may well bej· as appellant contendsj that it conducts a 
restaurant and that it is not required to close between 2~00 aomo and 
7:~-.00.-aomo .on weekdayso However, Section 3 of the ordinance fn q:ue,s­
tion prohibits all licensees from selling, serving, delivering or ·. 
permitting the consumption of any alcohol_ic beverages on the licensed 
premises between ·2;00 aomo and" .7~00 aomo on we:~k;d~yso .. ·The se_c.t_i~qn ~s 
not vague and uncertain, as appellant contencts·o , On the. evtdenc:e :;pre­
sented, I shall affirm the .finding of guilt as. to Charge 1 with 
respect to the sale of alcoholic beverages, :and· Charges 2 and 3 o 

The evidence as to Charge 5 concerns only the playing of a juke 
box which was shut off at the police officervs request when he. 
entered the licensed premiseso The evidence is vague and u:pcettain 
on this--chargeo I shall, therefore, reverse the finding of guilt as 
to Charg·e 5 o 

This leaves for consideration ·the -question as to whether the_ 
period of suspension was excessive und~r-·the circqmstances of the­
caseo The suspension imposed in local disciplinary proce~dings 
rests 1 in the first instance, in the sound discretion of .the .local 

.issuing ~uthority, and the Director.will reduce the suspension on 
appeal only in those cases where the period of suspension is mani­
festly unr~ason~bleo Dzie~an v. Pat~rson, Bulletin.233, :Item lOa -
In. the.· instant·· .. case the. minimum period· of suspension reco·mmended.·by. 
the Division on .. a}finding of guilt for selling during prohibited 
hours is fifteen dayso Under the circumstances-, and considering ·the 
reversal.on Charge 5, I do not find that the five datsv ·suspensi9n· 
imposed by the local issuing authority was unreasonableo The deci­
sion of :the respondent, ~whereby ·appellant vs ·license was suspended for 
a period ofi five days, will be affirmed o . . 

· .. 

Accordingly, it is, on this 17th day·of August, 1949, 

ORDERED that the five~day suspension by the respondent of ·appel­
lant9s Plenary Retail Consumption License Noa C-5, for premises at 
Vvhite·. Deer Plaza.11 Sparta. (which suspension was held in abeyance pend­
.i'ng · disposi ti' on of the. instant qppeal), be and the· same is h~reby, __ 
restored to commence at 2~00 aomo August 29i 1949, and to terminate 
at 2:00 aomo September 3, 19490 

... 

ERWIN Bo HOCK: · · 
Directoro 



PAGE. 10 BULLETIN 6:52 

5. DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS.- MISLAB~LEP~BEER TA~S :- LJqENSE SUSPENDED 
FOR 3 DAYS .7 LESS 1 ... FOR PLEA.o .' .. . . . . , _. 

In .the Matter of Disci~linary 
P~oceedings against · 

. . 

.JOHN CALDWELL and JOHN WALLACE 
T/a· OAK. GROVE INN,- .. ) 
_Stanger Avenue. 
Glassboro:; No Jo , · · ) 

Holders of Plenary Retail.Qortsump­
tion License C-7-issued by.the 
Borci~gh. Council of the B.or.ough 
of Glassboroo 

- ) 

... ~. 

! ·~ {' 

. ' .'.) 

CONCLUSIONS 
AND ORDER 

. . . . . . . .. , . "l··; 

John Caldwell. and John 'livallace, 'Defendant-l~c.ens;E?:.~
0

~:;· Pro Seo 
Willi.am .F o Vfo_o,~~ .Esq o, ap·p~aring .for Di visJ.011 of :~1.coholi c Beverage· 

· · · ·· · · · · . · ,. · Corit'r_ol o 
·:. 

\. 

B~ -T~E DIRECTOR~ 
~ : . : . . ~ . " .: . . 

. , .. , .... "•'·-·-. 

, Defendants have pleaded guiit:y :t~o-: .. a;'.:.t.h·a~ge.. 'alleging that on 
July 29, 1949 .7 th~y possessed two .harp els 'of. /~-E,sslingerv~ beer:; the. 
contents of which were drawn througq_ ·.tw_o ... 'taps"labeled vvortli'ebii, . and 
possessed on~ barrel of ?'iQrtlieb~··. b/~er,~· J,J::ie contents of which were 
d!'awn through a tap .labeled HEsslirig.e~H :;· in violation of Rule 1 of 

. State Regulci,tions No o 22 o 
•,• r '- . 

Since the defendants have ni). p;/evious r·ecord, I shall impo·se the 
usual· three-day penalty:; ·less one .. da.y: _for the plea:; .. leaying a net sus-
pension_ of two days o See Bulletin.-8Z2 .9 Item 2 o · 

. · · A~c:~Fdingly, it is, on ·d~·:ti.-'i·s(~---d~.i of August:;· 1.949, 

ORDERED° that J?le~·~ry Retail: Con_sum.ptio~ License C-7, issued by 
the Borough Coi.m·cil of.·the Borough of Glas·sbor.o t.o John Caldwell and 
John· ·wallace~ t/a 'Oak ·Grove Inn:; for premises .-.on. Stanger Avenu~, 
Glassboroj be and the same is hereby suspende~ for two (2) ·days, com­
mencing at 6:00 aoma August 29j 1949, and terminating at 6:00 aomo 
~ugust 31~ 19490 . 

ERWIN Bo HOCK 
Direct.or o 
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6 o DISCIPLINARY PROCEED;INGS - SAL1E DURING_,;-,PROHIBI'TED HOURS IN ._.VI9LA-, 
TION OF RULE l OF 5tATE REGULATIONS Nd~ ·JS.- PRIOR RECORD~- LICENSE 

. SUSPENDED FOR 20 DAYS, LESS , 5 FOR PLEA o .. . . 

In the Matter of Disciplinary · 
Proceedings against 

MORRIS: ·BRICK &;. ESTHER BRICK 
207 Water.· Street ) 

· Paters6n 4j No Jo, 
, . ): 

Holders of Plenary Retail Consump~ 
tion License C-59, issued by the 
Board· of Alcoholic Beverage 
Control 9f tbe~C~~y o~ Pater~ono-
~ - - - - - - - - -. - - ~ - ~ - - -

.·.·. ··•' . .. ... .. . . 

:. CQNCLUSIONS 
AND. ORDER 

Peter Po Zangara~ Esq~, Atto~n~~ for d~fendant-licens~e~o 
Edward Fo Ambrose, Esqo, appearing for Division of Alcoholic 

Beverage Controlo 

BY THE DIREcroR.~ 

· ti~~endants ~ave.pl~aded non vult to· a c~arge alleging that they 
sold alcoholic beverages for ·off .:.pr8mises co~sumption dur:Lng pro­
hibited hours, in violation of Rule 1 of Stat~ Regulations Nao JBo 

. ' 

On Tu~sday, j~ly 12, ati a~6ut 11~30 po~b~ an agent of the· 
Division of .Alcoholic Beverage Control, after advising one of the 
licensees that he wanted some wine to tak~ out, pµrchased from an 
employee of defendant-licensees a pint bottle of Vincove Port Wineo 

. . . 

. Rule 1 of St~te Regulations Nao 38 prohibits sile~ in original 
containers for off-premises consumption after 10~00 porno on weekdayso 

. ' - . ' ' 

. . Defendant has. ·a prior record· o .. In .1944, -the license, the:r;i held 
by:Esther Brick~individually~ w~s}sUspended.for ten days,.effe6tive 

·. Februar~ 14, 1944, ·by-the local issuirig authority after a finding of 
guilt on charges of sales after hourso Adding five days for the 
prior violation to the fifteen-day minimum penalty for violations of 

: Rule 1 of State Regulations Noa 3g (Re .. Blue Ribbon Cafei Inco, Bulle­
tin 831, Item 8) will r~sult in a SU$pensio~ bf:t~enty,days iri the 
instant case'.' . ·.Remitting five days for the plea will leave a net sus-
pension of fifteen dayso · · 

Accordingly.? it is, on this 18th day· of August, 1949j 

ORDERED' that .Plenary Retail Consump.tion License C"'.'" 59, . issued by 
th~ Bciard o£.Alcoholi6 Beverage .Contr61 .of the City of Pater~on to 
Morris Brick & _Est~er .Brick for pr~mi~es 207 Water Street, P~~ep~o~, 
be and the same is· hereby suspended f6r·a period of fifteen: (15).d~ys, 
commencing at 3 ~00 aomo August 29, 1949, and terminating a.t 3 ~00 8.alllo 
September 13, 19490 

ERWIN Bo HOCK 
Directoro 
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7~: DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDiims _--~-F>"ERMITTING FEMALE ·IMPERSON:ATORS ON 
LICENSED PREMISES·- LIC~~s~~~USPENDED.FOR 30 "DAYS, LESS 5'FOR PLEAo 

In the Matter of Disciplinary 
Proc.eedings against - 'i 

i. 

Po Ao COLORED DEMOCRATIC CLUB 
246 New Brunswick Avenue 
Perth·:Amb6y, No Jo, 

) .' :. . ' .. CONCLUSIONS .. 

Holder of Club License CB-10, issued 
by the Board of Commissioners _of· the) 
City of Perth Amboyo 

- - - ) 

AND ORDER 

Robert Sa Hartgrove, Esqo, Attorney for· _Defendaiit-licens.eeo ·· 
William Fo_Wood, Esqo, _appearin~ fdr Divf~ib~·of ~l~oholic 

· · · ·· Beverage Controlo 

BY THE DIR.ECTOR.? . -' 

Defendant "J- eaded non vult to a charge alleging <that on J·une 13, 
1949, and June .. ~, 1949, it_ a;lloyved,. permi tt~d and suffered known 
fema.~~ impersonators upon its-,-)::i·censed premises j in· vio~ation of Rule 
4 of .Stci.t,e Regulations No o 20 o. ·. . . .. 

The file in the instant case discloses thatj on the night in 
question, two male performe-r:s, _speaking· _in ·high-pit .. ched voices., 
attired in female ·dress ahd having f~male facial·m~ke-up, danced and 
sang on defendant 9 s Iicepsed prem~seso '--

Harold Lincoln,, president of defendant club, admitted that, from 
the performer~~ e£fe~inate· fuannerisms, he knew t~ey were p~rvertso 
Mr o Lin.coln further ~tated that j although he had arranged for the per­
.sons in qu.es .. ttqn to. entertain at t_he _Glubj_._he was not awa.r.e that 
.femal~ impe~~onators were prohibited qn licensed premiseso.·.·Ignorance 
'of ,the -.L~w ·or. regul:ations is n.Q ·excuse o · Re Broodwinner j· '.B~lletin 4 77, 
rt·em 3? · · · · · 

. Defendant has no previous adjudicated.recordo _In the absence of 
· aggravati:q.g· circurristances-,. -I :·shall sus,pend defe.ndant'l s license for a 
_period of thirty dayso Fii,v~ ... days will.be remi.tted.for.the plea· 
entered ·hereinj. leaving a 'net :suspension o-f twenty-five .'days 0 ' 

Accordingiy,,.it ~s, on. this 19tl:i day of August, _1949,_. 
. . . . .. ;, ·. ' ~ 

ORDER~D th_at Cluq. Lic_ense. CB""710 ,. issued by the _Bo~rd of Commis­
·sioners of :~-he· :Ci t'y _ .. of Perth Amboy to Po ·,A_~ Colored Democratic Club, 
246 New Brunswick Avei;iu.e, :Per·th Amboy j ·be and ·the. same is hereby 
suspended for twenty-ftve ('25) _ .. d$ysj commencing at ·2~00 a~mo· ·August 
29, 1949, and terminating at 2:00 aomo ·September 23, _1949~ . . . ... . " 

ERWIN Bo HOCK 
Directoro 
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8. .APPELLATE DECISIONS - TUMMINELLO Vo PHILLIPSBURG· AND' AHART"o -

NICHOLAS Ao TUMJ\1IN'ELLO, -

Appellant, · 

-.vs~ 

BOARD· OF· COMMISSIONERS OF THE 
TOWN OF PHILLIPSBURG~ and · 

- FRANK Lo. AHART, . . 

- _ Resp-onqents -~ 

) 

.. ;• ) . 

) 

) 

) :: 

- - - - - - ·- - - - -·- - - - -· -) 

ON APPEAL 
CONCLUSIONS AND ORDER 

-Alfred W o Seiss·, Esq o, ·Attorney for Appellant o -

Frank Jo-Kingfield,·Esqo, Attorney for Respbndent B6a~d of 
Commissionerso 

Francis.La Thompson,· Esqo, ·Attorney for ~~spondent Frank L~ Aharto 

BY THE DIRECTOR~ 

This is a~. appeal from the action o·f respondent Bo'ard of Commis­
sioners in granting a renewal license for the licensing period 
ending June 30, 19503 to Frank Lo Aharta A 1947-4$ license was 
transf8rred. in June 1948 by .respondent Board·, _from appellant and 
another person to' re·spondent: Ahart who obtained a renewal of said 

·license for· the 1948-·49 fist:al .yearo As ind~cated abov.e, the appeal 
is from the subsequent renewal 6f the liceris~ for the curfent· -
licensing. yearo- .. · · · - · - - - · · - _ 

,~;·;s ground for a reversal 'of respondent .-Board's actiOn, 
as set .out .in his ... o_bJeqtions- 'filed .below and the petition o.f- appeal 
herein, are~ 

n(a)_That t'he·above respondent, Frank Lo'Ahart,··was not· a bona 
fide purchaser for value of the land$, premises, goods 
and chattels situate at 62-66 ·sitgreaves Street, Phillips­
burg, New Jersey, as provided in a certain-resolut~op 

-·adopted by the Board of Commissioners of the· Town of 
Phillipsburg orl' -March 10, 194EL - · ·' 

n(b) That Frank La Ahart, ~he above respondent, did defraud 
Nicholas ·Ao -Tumminello of ·a sum of money to be paid as 
part of the consideration for the transfer of the afore­
said license and property, and did. also make false 
r~presentations and fraudulently induce Nicholas Ao 
Tumminello to transfer the aforesaid licenseon 

j These allegations might be bases for a cause of action betweei 
appellant Tumminello and respondent Ahar'to However, neither the 
Board ,Jf Commissioners nor the State Director has any jurisdiction 
to consider or de~ermine such matters as hereinabove presentedo 
Apparently the license was duly transferred in accordance with the­
p_rovisions of the· Alcoholic Beverage Lawo Appellant vs relief, if 
any, in these matters must be sought in our courtso See Re Rhode~, 
Bulletin 176, Item 5o 

Appellant advances, as additional grounds for reversal~ 

"(c) That Frarik Lo Ahart, the above respondent, did falsely 
swear to certain statements in his application for a 
license knowing the same to be untrueo 
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II (d.f· That ·the said Fr-a"nk 10 Ahart".9 . the respondent' is now· 
conducting or transactin~ business contrary to the 
statute in such case made and providedo iv 

As to (c) ~ To Question 8 in the license.application which 
asks~ nD9es applicant own premises to be licensed?~~, respondent 
Ahart answered· HNon o To Question SA~ •iif not, from whom are the 
premises )..e.ased.:or re'nt1ediv j he answered~ .·HBe1ng purchased· und'et." 
mortgagee" Obviously, both these answers could not be.technically 
trueo The fact is that Ahart purchased the premises from $ppellant 
ahd ~ife by deed dated May 26, ·1948, subject to two unpaid mortgageso 
When the discrepancy in the application w~~ called to the attention 
of resp'Jndent Ahart, he wrote a· 1etter ··to the license issuing author~ 
ity aski~g_that body ~o change his application to show that he is the 
record owner ·of the pr-em.is'es ~ 

No ·one/: least of all ·ap:rve.lla.nt, was niisled by the discrepancy 
in the applicationo In $ny event, the error was correctedo Further, 
the error, apparently, was not conside~ed by respondent·Board·to be 
sufficient reason for. denial of the applicationo I agree that it 
was noto Cfo Popp6lardo ·~o ·M~~simino and Newark, Bulletin 286, 
Item 4o· . . 

As .to ·(d) ~- Vvhen .~he license was renewed, respondent Ahart· 
had ·not .registered the trade name ••Duke vs Circle .. Bar~i ;;·.under which 

.name he conducts-the b~sihesso I cannot find th~t resporident AhartVs 
fail~re in this regard .is a sufficient cause for r.eversal of r·espon­
dent Boardvs action particularly where;; as here;; it· is· my understand-

· ing that the situation has been corrected by a proper registration of 
. the·t.rade name in the manner set forth in;Revised Statutes-1 56~l-2o 

See Re Sykes, Bulletin- 252, .. Item 5;; and Re . Chessman, Bulletin .200 .11 

Item lOo · 

For the reasons. qforesaid, the: ·appeal .will. be dismissedo 

Acqordingly, it is;; on this 22nd day of August, 1949,-
. . 

ORDERED that, the actioD · .or<respondent ·Board be and-. the same is 
he~eby -affirmed, and the 8.ppeal heretn be and the.: Same i S. hereby 
D i.s; fVJ J ..s s £" D _,. 

.. ~ 

.ERWIN' Bio HOCK· 
Directoro 

. : 
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9o STATE LICENSES ~ NEW APPLICATIONS FILEDo 

Gabriel Phillips 
T/a Phillips Distributing Coo 
915 Eighteenth Aveo 
Wall Township, West Belmar, No Jo 

. PAGE 15 o 

Application for State Beverage Distributor 9 s LicBnse filed 
August 17, 19490 

Charles Lo Owens 
36· Health Sto 
Dansville, No Yo 

Application for Transportation License filed August 18, 19490 

Jeremiah Driscoll 
2111 Beskman Place 
Brooklyn, New Yorke 
Steamer ~iMo Vo Manhattanvr ,_ Marine Base ·& Shipyard, Brooklyn, No Yo 

Application for Plenary Retail Transit License filed August 18~ 
19490 

Monte Carlo Wine Industries, Ltdo 
337-343-345-347 (Rear) Delavan Sto 
New Brunswick, No Jo 

Application for Plenary Winery License filed August 23, 19490 

Directoro 
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